
Page 1 of 1 

 
 

 
Snohomish County Council 

 
Committee: LJHS      Analyst:   Heidi Beazizo  
ECAF:    23-0239 
Proposal:  Ord. 23-018     Date:    March 6, 2023 
Consideration 
The Executive’s Office requests Council consider approving proposed Ordinance 23-018 
which would approve and authorize an amendment to an agreement with Whatcom 
County for the youth Cannabis and Commercial Tobacco Prevention Program. 
Background   
Whatcom County applied for and received funds from the Washington State Department 
of Health for cannabis and tobacco funding.  Whatcom County sub-contracted with the 
Snohomish County Health District to implement strategies aimed at reducing initiation and 
use of cannabis and commercial tobacco by youth, ages 12-20, in the North Sound 
Region.  The agreement and Amendment No. 1 were assigned to Snohomish County as 
part of the county/Health District Integration. 
Current Proposal  
Scope:  Ordinance 23-018 requests Council authority to approve Amendment 2 to the 
agreement.  The changes contemplated in Amendment No. 2 are outlined in full in Exhibit 
A attached to the proposed ordinance and include extending the duration of the term by 
six (6) months, updating all references to the Snohomish Health District to Snohomish 
County, and including a not-to-exceed budget for the new term of $56,000. 
Duration:  July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023. 
Fiscal Implications:  $56,000 
2023 Budget:  Yes 
Future Budget Impacts:  NO (unless further amended) 
Handling: NORMAL 
Approved-as-to-form:  YES 
Risk Management:   YES 
Executive Recommendation:  APPROVE 
Request:  Move this ordinance to GLS on March 22nd to set time and date for a public 
hearing.  Following the receipt of public comment at the public hearing, move to council 
for consideration. 


